contract(s)/arrangement(s)/transaction(s) with promoter company Mindpool Technologies

Limited (“Mindpool”) a related party of the Company, for effecting sale and purchase of software

products, solutions, and services for an amount not exceeding in the aggregate `15,00,00,000

(Rupees Fifteen crores only), per financial year, for the period of 3 (three) financial years,

commencing from financial year 2025-2026 and upto and including financial year 2027- 2028,

provided that the said transactions are entered into/ carried out on arm’s length basis and on such

[...]

Bhavin Dinesh Goda - CFO

(KMP)
24,00,000 24,00,000 - 1.73: 1

Arnika Choudhary

Company Secretary and

Compliance Officer (KMP)
9,24,000 7,00,000 32%

0.67: 1

Total Remuneration 45,24,000 43,00,000

Median remuneration for the financial year was Rs. 1,15,417 per month/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifteen 

Thousand Four Hundred Seventeen Only) as on financial year ending 31st March 2025. 

I. There were 401 permanent employees on the rolls of the Company during the as on financial year 

ending 31st March 2025.

II. Comparison of Remuneration of the Key Managerial Personnel(s) against the performance of the

[...]

Specifically, this included properties located at Lodha Allura The Park, Lower Parel, Mumbai, 

and Office Space at Solitaire Business Hub, Viman Nagar, Pune.

2. Shareholders also approved the increase in the Company's Authorized Share Capital. The 

capital was increased from INR 14,00,00,000 (Rupees Fourteen Crores Only), divided into 

1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, to 

INR 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only), divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty 

Lakh) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. This resolution also encompassed 

the consequential alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association.

Date: 08.08.2025

Place: Bhopal

For Shalin J. and Associates, 

Company Secretaries

Sd/-